

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 4015-4024/2019

SURESH VENKATACHARI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE INSPECTOR OF POLICE C C B AND ANR. ETC.Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 4509/2019 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.72818/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(Crl) No. 4508/2019 (II-C)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO.39 SLP(CRL.)NO. 4015-4024/2019])

SLP(Crl) No. 8348-8349/2019 (II-C)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.116060/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.116058/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.116059/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA No.116061/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 26-02-2020 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AOR
Mr. Iyyanar, Adv.
Ms. Babita, Adv.
Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Uma Prasuna Bachu, Adv.
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
Mr. Lalit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Neeraj Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.
Mr. Pranaya Kumar Mohapatra, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Dhuper, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Virmani, AOR
Ms. Cheshta Jetly, Adv.
Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR
Mr. K. K. Mani, AOR
Ms. Srishti Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Yati Sharma, Adv.
Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent No.1 in all the matters and respondent No.2 in
SLP(Crl.) No.4015 and 4019/2019 have filed counter affidavit.

SLP(Crl) No. 4509/2019

Respondent Nos.1 and 2 have filed counter affidavit.

SLP(Crl) No. 4508/2019

Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit.

As per office report, respondent No.2 is yet not served.
On perusal of the record, it is found that notice was issued on
24.5.2019 but neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been
received back, as such, service is deemed to be complete in
terms of Chapter XVII Clause 7, of Handbook on Practice and
Procedure and Office Procedure, 2017.

On 11.12.2019, four weeks' time was granted to Ld. counsel
for respondent No.2 for filing vakalatnama and counter
affidavit, however, vakalatnama and counter affidavit has not
been filed till today. Ld. Advocate, Ms. Monisha Handa,
appearing on behalf of Mr.Mohit D. Ram, Advocate-on-record for
respondent No.2 seeks more time to file vakalatnama and counter
affidavit.

SLP(Crl) No. 8348-8349/2019

Respondent No.1 has filed counter affidavit.

The record shows that vakalatnama on behalf of respondent
Nos.2 and 3 has been filed on 14.12.2019, however, counter

affidavit has not been filed till today. Ld. Counsel for the said respondents seeks more time to file counter affidavit.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner submits that all the respondents were served in the month of May, 2019. Some respondents have filed counter affidavit, however, many have not filed counter affidavit. None of the respondents have filed application for extension of time in terms of Order V Rule 1(22), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. These being Special Leave Petition (Crl.), the matters ought to have been listed before the Hon'ble Court once service upon respondents was complete in terms of Chapter XIV Clause 15(iii) of Handbook on Practice and Procedure and Office Procedure, 2017. Ld. counsels for respondents who have not filed counter affidavit have made request today to permit them to file counter affidavit within two days. Strictly last chance of two days is granted to do so.

Registry to process all the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Court after two days whether counter affidavit is filed or not by the above-said respondents, as further opportunity to file counter affidavit stands declined.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE
Registrar